


I. Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the KBS-025 portable speaker with wireless technology
from KlipXtreme. We encourage you to read this quick installation guide
thoroughly to get the most of this innovative wireless portable audio device.

Main features

« Portable speaker with Bluetooth® wireless technology and TWS capability,
designed to stream audio wirelessly through two identical units simultaneously, at
a distance of up to 98.4ft**

* 2000mAh built-in rechargeable battery offers up to 20 hours of playback time on
a single charge*

* Meets the protection IPX7 against water penetration to a depth of one | meter
for 30 minutes

6 watts of total output power through a powerful 50mm full range driver for
exceptional sound quality

* Armed with passive radiator technology to provide clear and powerful bass
effects

* Features a built-in microphone, for hands-free conversations

* Compact design complemented by a sturdy aluminum grille, soft rubberized
housing and a convenient string for easy transport

*Depending on the volume level and type of music file being played.
**Second unit should be purchased separately. Range estimate is based on an area free and clear
of obstacles and interference, and within the line-of-sight between Bluetooth® V5.0 devices

Il. Package content
* Speaker unit

* Micro USB charging cable
« String for easy transport
 User's guide

lll. Product diagram

|. On/Off button

2. Mode LED indicator

3. Volume down — / Previous track
button

4. Play/Pause - Multifunction button

5. Volume up + / Next track button

6. Carrying string for easy transport

7. Charging LED indicator

8. DC 5V Micro-USB charging port

9. Micro-USB charging port rubber cover



|. On/Off - Bluetooth® mode indicator: Press and hold this button to turn the
speaker on or off, or to connect it to the Bluetooth® mode. The unit will shut off
after approximately ten minutes of inactivity if it is not connected to the Bluetooth®
device. An audible tone will indicate when the speaker has paired with your smart
device or when it has been disconnected.
Built-in microphone: Use it for hands-free calling and conferencing.

2. Mode LED indicator:

* In Bluetooth® mode, the LED light blinks in blue to indicate that the device has
entered into the pairing mode and is ready to be detectable for the first time.

* The LED light glows solid blue to indicate that the device is successfully paired.

* The LED light blinks slowly in blue while streaming music in Bluetooth® mode.

* The LED light will remain solid blue when the speaker is in working mode (even
when it is not playing audio).

3. Volume —/Previous track button: Press and hold this button to decrease the
volume level of the speaker. Press it briefly to play the previous track.

4. Play/Pause - Multifunction button:

* Playback mode: Press this button to play or pause your music. If the speaker was
playing music before receiving a call, it will automatically resume playback after the
call has ended.

* Hands free mode: Press the Play/Pause button to answer and end a call.

Press and hold if you wish to reject an incoming call.
Press the Play button twice to redial the last number called (on supported
devices).

5. Volume +/Next track button: Press and hold this button to increase the volume
level of the speaker. Press it briefly to play the next track.

7. Charging LED indicator

ﬂ Battery fully charged The LED indicator turns off

@ Battery is charging The red LED indicator lights up

8. DC 5V Micro-USB charging port: Charges the built-in battery of the speaker.

9. Micro-USB charging port rubber cover: WARNING: In order to protect the
speaker from water damage this rubber cover must be kept closed at all times.

lll. Charging the speaker

* Plug one end of the supplied Micro USB cable into the speaker Micro USB port
and the other end to the USB port of your computer, laptop or AC adapter to
charge the battery.

* Make sure that your portable speaker is fully charged before using it for the first
time.

* The battery will take about 3 to 4 hours to fully charge.

* While charging, the LED is solid red. When the battery has reached full capacity,
the LED light will tum off.



IV. Advanced operation

Note: Before installing this product, please make sure your device has the built-in
Bluetooth® feature available.

Pairing the speaker with your mobile device
|. Press and hold the ON/OFF button on the speaker to turn it ON.
2. Set your Bluetooth® phone to “discover” the wireless speaker.
3. Place both devices not more than one meter away from each other.
4. The blue LED light starts blinking, accompanied by a voice prompt indicating
that the device has entered into the pairing mode and is ready to be detectable
for the first time.
5. On your mobile phone, tap the newly discovered audio device (KBS-025)
displayed in the Bluetooth® list.
6. If you have a lower Bluetooth® version, you may be prompted to enter the
passkey 0000 (4 zeros).
7. If pairing is successful, a voice prompt will be heard and the LED light will tum
solid blue. If after 60 seconds the pairing process fails, please repeat steps |
through 6 described above.
8. We recommend tumning off the device when not in use to conserve battery
power. The speaker will shut off after approximately ten minutes of inactivity, if it
is not connected to the Bluetooth® device. It will automatically connect to the last
device connected and stored in the memory once it has been turn off and on
again.

V. Enabling the TWS feature on the speaker

Note: The TWS feature is automatically enabled, and two identical speakers are
necessary in order to make it work.

. To turn on the speakers, press and hold the ON/OFF (D) button for about 3
seconds on each unit, simultaneously. The blue LED will start blinking quickly in
one of the speakers, automatically making it the secondary unit. The LED light will
eventually turn solid blue when paired to the primary device.

2. The remaining unit with the blinking LED light will automatically become the
primary device. The LED will remain blinking while it is in pairing mode with your
mobile device.

Note: If for any reason you are in TWS mode and you only turn off one unit then,
the other one will remain on. You must press and hold the ON/OFF button on
the unit that remains ON to power it off.

3. Press and hold the ON/OFF (D button again for about 3 seconds on each unit
to turn off individually. However, if the two are linked, then both will be powered
off simultaneously upon pressing this button on the master unit.

4. Every time the speakers are switched on and off, a voice prompt will be heard
to indicate the state that each unit is currently in.

VI. Using the speaker to answer and end a call

* When there is an incoming call, the speaker will generate a tone to alert you of this
event.

* Briefly press the Play/Pause button to pick up. You may also press the answer
button on your cellular phone to take the call using the speaker.

« Speak with a clear voice right into the built-in microphone of the speaker.



* To end a call, tap the Play/Pause button once again. Likewise, you may also end the

call directly using the command on your cell phone. Directivity Omnidirectional
* When listening to music using your mobile phone, playback will resume Frequency 50Hz~ 18KHz
automatically once the call has ended. Impedance 2.2Kohms
« By pressing the Play/Pause button twice, the phone will redial the last number Sensitivity -42dB

Connection type Bluetooth® V5.0
Wireless RF frequenc 24Ghz
Wireless range Up to 98.4ft**

called (on supported devices).

VII. Unitin Standby Mode

The unit(s) whether in stand alone or TWS mode will power off individually, after

about 10 minutes of inactivity or when not in use. Type Lithium-ion battery 18650
Charging capacity 2000mAh
Charging time 3 to 4 hours
VIIl. Technical specifications Run time 20 hour at 50% volume, 9 hours at max.
lume*
5
Bedcs AP ) ; Standby time More than 100 hours
Type Portable wireless speaker Bluetooth® compatible Chareing method Micro USB cable
M power output (aied RIS) | 6w
DC input - SVIIA Dimensions 3.8x1.5x3in
Power consumption on Standby mode Less than 0.55W Weight Tor
(watts) Cable length 4t
Buttons Power On/Off, Pause/Play,Vol. -/Previous track oc hIi ghted features
Drivers andVol. + /Next track IPX rate IPX7 waterproof
Special feat True Wireless St S bilit
Driver unit 50mm full range driver Opticelis e S::Taor;?:;l;P Z;edOAE/T\R/\(/:P) P
Passive radiator | unit
W t O
Frequency 130hZ- 150kHz arranty ne year
Ismeijij::ce ;;dB *Depending on the volume level and type of music file being played.
Sional 1 noise ratio 71db **Range estimate is based on an area free and clear of obstacles and interference, and within
g the line-of-sight between Bluetooth® V5.0 devices

THD 1%




Precautions

* Do NOT drop, hit or shake the device.

* Do NOT disassemble, repair or modify the speaker yourself.

* Do NOT use cleaning products that contain benzene, solvents or alcohol.

* Do NOT expose the speaker to excessive heat or to direct sunlight for long
periods of time.

* Do NOT place heavy objects on top of the speaker.

* Do NOT use near a microwave oven or wireless LAN products.

FCC statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part |5 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turming the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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I. Introduccién

Gracias por preferir el parlante portdtil KBS-025 con tecnologia inaldmbrica de
KlipXtreme. Le recomendamos leer detenidamente la guia de instalacién répida,
con el objeto de aprovechar al maximo todas las ventajas de este innovador
dispositivo de audio inalambrico.

Caracteristicas principales

* Parlante portdtil con tecnologfa inaldmbrica Bluetooth® y de vinculacién TWS,
disefiado para reproducir audio en forma inaldmbrica a través de dos parlantes
iguales simultdneamente, a una distancia de hasta 30 metros**

« La bateria recargable integrada de 2000mAh ofrece 20 horas de reproduccién
con una sola carga®

* Cumple con la clasificacién IPX7 de resistencia al agua, que permite sumergirio a
| metro de profundidad durante 30 minutos

* Potencia de salida de 6 watts emitida a través de un poderoso parlante de 50mm
para la gama completa de frecuencias, para disfrutar de un sonido de calidad
excepcional

« Elaborado con tecnologia de radiador pasivo es capaz de generar efectos de
graves impresionantes

* Micréfono incorporado en la unidad para conversaciones con manos libres

« Disefio compacto complementado por una resistente rejilla metdlica,
revestimiento de goma suave y un practico corddn para facil transporte

* Dependiendo de la intensidad del volumen y tipo de archivo de musica que se esté
reproduciendo.

**Debe adquirir la segunda unidad por separado. El calculo de la distancia se basa en un drea
libre de obstdculos e interferencias, y en linea recta entre ambos dispositivos Bluetooth® V5.0.

Il. Contenido del empaque
* Unidad del parlante

« Cable micro-USB para carga

» Corddn para facil transporte

* Guia del usuario

lll. Diagrama del producto
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|. Botén de Encendido/Apagado

2. Luz LED indicadora de modo

3. Botdn de bajar volumen — / Pista
anterior

4. Botdn de Reproduccién/Pausa -
Multifuncional

5. Botdn de Subir volumen +/ Préxima
pista

6. Practico corddn para facil transporte

7. Indicador LED de estado de la baterfa

8. Puerto micro USB de CC de 5V para
carga

9. Cubierta de goma para el puerto de
carga micro-USB



I. Botén de Encendido/Apagado - Indicador de modo Bluetooth®: Mantenga
presionado este botén para encender o apagar el parlante, o para conectarlo al
modo Bluetooth®. La unidad se apagard después de aproximadamente diez
minutos de inactividad, si no estuviera conectada a un dispositivo Bluetooth®. Un
tono audible le indicard cuando el parlante ha sido emparejado con un dispositivo
inteligente o cuando ha sido desconectado.

Micréfono integrado: Uselo para llamadas en conferencia y con manos libres.

2. Luz LED indicadora de modo:

* En el modo Bluetooth®, la luz LED parpadea en color azul para indicar que el
dispositivo ha pasado al modo de emparejamiento y que es detectable por
primera vez.

* La luz LED se ilumina de color azul fijo para indicar que el dispositivo ha logrado
emparejarse.

* La luz LED parpadea lentamente de color azul durante la reproduccién de musica
en el modo Bluetooth®.

* La luz LED se iluminard de color azul en forma permanente cuando el parlante se
encuentre encendido (aun cuando no esté reproduciendo audio).

3. Botén de Volumen -/Pista anterior: Mantenga presionado este botén para
disminuir la intensidad del volumen del parlante. Oprima brevemente este botén
para reproducir la pista anterior.

4. Boton de Reproduccién/Pausa - Multifuncional:

* Modo de reproduccion de audio: Presione este botén para interrumpir o reiniciar
la reproduccién de musica. Si el parlante estaba reproduciendo mdusica en el
momento de recibir una llamada, volverd a hacerlo automdticamente una vez que
haya finalizado la llamada.

* Modo de manos libres: Presione este botdn para contestar o finalizar una llamada.
Manténgalo presionado para rechazar una llamada entrante.
Presione el botén de Reproduccién dos veces para volver a marcar el dltimo
ndmero discado (en dispositivos compatibles).

5. Boton de Volumen +/Préxima pista: Mantenga presionado este botén para
aumentar la intensidad del volumen del parlante. Presione brevemente este botdn
para reproducir la préxima pista.

7. Indicador LED de estado de la bateria

Estado Indicacion LED

La baterfa tiene carga plena El indicador LED se apaga

El indicador LED se ilumina de color rojo

@ La baterfa estd recibiendo carga

8. Puerto micro USB de CC de 5V para carga: Uselo para cargar la baterfa
integrada del parlante.

9. Cubierta de goma para el puerto de carga micro-USB: ADVERTENCIA: Para
evitar dafios al parlante ocasionados por el agua debe mantener esta tapa de goma
siempre cerrada.

lll. Cémo cargar el parlante

» Conecte un extremo del cable micro-USB suministrado en el puerto micro-USB
del parlante y el otro extremo en el puerto USB de su computadora, computadora
portatil o en un adaptador de CA para cargar la baterfa.



* Debe cargar completamente el parlante portdtil antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

* El proceso de carga completa de la baterfa tomard entre 3 y 4 horas.
* Mientras se carga, la luz del indicador LED se ilumina de color rojo. Una vez que la
baterfa ha alcanzado el nivel de carga plena, el indicador LED se apagard.

V. Funcionamiento avanzado

Nota: Antes de instalar este producto, debe cerciorarse de que su dispositivo tenga
incorporada la funcién Bluetooth®.

Cémo emparejar el parlante con su dispositivo mévil
I. Mantenga presionado el botén de Encendido/Apagado (D) en el parlante para
encenderlo.
2. Habilite la funcidn Bluetooth® en el teléfono para “detectar” el parlante
inaldmbrico.
3. Ubique ambos dispositivos a no mds de un metro de distancia entre si.
4. La luz LED azul comienza a parpadear, acompafiada por un mensaje de voz,
para indicar que el dispositivo ha iniciado el proceso de emparejamiento y que es
detectable por primera vez.
5. En su teléfono mdvil, seleccione el nuevo dispositivo de audio detectado
(KBS-025) que aparece desplegado en la lista Bluetooth®.
6. En caso de contar con una versién Bluetooth® inferior, es posible que se le pida
ingresar la clave = 0000 (4 ceros).
7. Cuando el proceso de emparejamiento concluye satisfactoriamente, se
escuchard un mensaje de voz y el LED de color azul se iluminard en forma
permanente. Si después de un intervalo de 60 segundos no logra emparejar el
dispositivo, repita los pasos del | al 6 del procedimiento anterior.

8. Le recomendamos apagar el dispositivo cuando no lo esté usando para
conservar la energfa de la baterfa. La unidad se apagard después de
aproximadamente diez minutos de inactividad si no estuviera conectada a un
dispositivo Bluetooth®. El parlante se conectard automédticamente al dltimo dispositivo
conectado y guardado en la memoria una vez que se encienda nuevamente después
de haber sido apagado.

V. Como habilitar la funcién TWS en el parlante

Nota: La funcién TWS se activa automdticamente, y se necesitan dos parlantes
exactamente iguales para que pueda funcionar.

|. Para encender los parlantes, mantenga presionado el botén de
Encendido/Apagado (1) durante 3 segundos en cada unidad, simultdneamente. La
luz LED azul comenzard a titilar rdpidamente en una de las unidades, y ésta se
convertird automdticamente en la unidad secundaria. La luz LED azul se iluminard
en forma permanente una vez que el parlante se empareje con la unidad principal.
2. El dispositivo en el que la luz LED ha quedado titilando se convertird
automdticamente en la unidad principal. La luz LED permanecerd titilando mientras
el parlante se encuentre en el modo de emparejamiento.

Nota: Si por cualquier razén se encuentra en modo TWS y solo apaga una
unidad, la otra unidad permanecerd encendida. Debe mantener presionado el
botdn de encendido/apagado en la unidad que estd encendida para apagarla.

3. Mantenga presionado el botén de Encendido/Apagado () nuevamente durante
3 segundos en cada unidad para apagarlas individualmente.

4. Cada vez que se enciendan o apaguen las unidades se escuchard un mensaje de
voz que indicard el estado en el que se encuentra cada uno de los parlantes.



VI. Cdmo usar el parlante para contestar o finalizar
una llamada

* Cada vez que recibe una llamada entrante, el parlante emitird un tono audible para
alertarle sobre este evento.

» Oprima el botén de Reproduccién/Pausa para contestar. También puede pulsar el
botdn de su teléfono celular para recibir la comunicacion a través del parlante.

* Hable con voz clara por el micréfono integrado del parlante.

* Para finalizar una llamada, pulse el botén de Reproduccion/Pausa una vez mds. De
la misma manera, también puede finalizar la llamada directamente desde su celular.

* Cuando escuche musica a través de su teléfono mévil, la reproduccién de audio se
reinicia en forma automatica una vez concluida la llamada.

* Presione el botén de Reproduccion/Pausa dos veces para volver a llamar al dltimo
ndmero discado (en dispositivos compatibles).

VIl. Unidad en modo de pausa

La(s) unidad(es) individuales o en modo TWS se apagardn individualmente luego de
10 minutos de inactividad o al no ser utilizadas.

VIIl. Especificaciones técnicas

Tipo Parlante inaldmbrico portatil
Compatible con Bluetooth®

Méxima potencia de salida (RMS) W

Entrada de CC SV/IA

Consumo de energia en modo de Menos de 0,55W
pausa (en watts)
Botones Encendido/Apagado, Reproduccién/Pausa,
Vol.-/Pista anterior y Vol. +/Préxima pista

Unidad del parlante

Unidad del parlante Parlante para la gama completa de frecuencias

de 50mm
Radiador pasivo | unidad
Frecuencia 130hZ- 150kHz
Impedancia 4
Sensibilidad 75dB
Relacién de sefal a ruido 71db
Distorsién arménica total (DAT) 1%

- Micréforo |
Directividad Omnidireccional
Frecuencia 50Hz~18KHz
Impedancia 2.2Kohms
Sensibilidad -42dB

Tipo de conexidn Compatible con Bluetooth® V5.0
Frecuencia de RF inaldmbrica 2.4Ghz
Alcance inaldmbrico Hasta 30m**




Tipo Baterfa de iones de litio 18650
Capacidad de carga 2000mAh

Tiempo de carga De 3 a 4 horas

Tiempo de funcionamiento 20 horas al 50% del volumen
9 horas al 50% del volumen*
Mds de 100 horas

Cable micro-USB

Tiempo en modo de pausa
Método de carga
Especificaciones

Dimensiones 9,8x3,8x7,5cm
Peso 193¢
Longitud del cable |,2m

Caracteristicas destacadas
Clasificacién IPX Clasificacién IPX7 de resistencia al agua
Caracteristica especial Parlante con Verdadera conexién inaldmbrica

estéreo (TWS)
Otros Admite A2DP y AVRCP
Garantia Un afio

*Dependiendo de la intensidad del volumen y tipo de archivo de musica que se esté reproduciendo.

#*E| cdlculo de la distancia se basa en un drea libre de obstdculos e interferencias, y en linea recta
entre ambos dispositivos Bluetooth® V5.0.

Precauciones

* Jamds deje caer ni golpee el dispositivo.

Jamds desarme, repare ni modifique el parlante usted mismo.
J

J

.
* Jamds utilice productos de limpieza que contengan bencina, solventes ni alcohol.
* Jamds exponga el parlante al calor excesivo ni a los rayos directos del sol por

periodos de tiempo prolongados.

* Jamds coloque objetos pesados sobre el parlante.
* Jamads utilice el dispositivo cerca de un horno microondas ni productos inaldmbricos
para redes LAN.

Declaracion relativa a interferencias de la Comision Federal de
Comunicaciones

Tras haber sido sometido a todas las pruebas pertinentes, se ha comprobado que
este equipo cumple con los limites establecidos para dispositivos digitales Clase B,
conforme a la Seccién |5 del Reglamento de la FCC. Tales limites definen los
niveles maximos permisibles a las interferencias nocivas de la energfa radioeléctrica
en instalaciones residenciales. Puesto que el actual equipo genera, utiliza y puede
radiar energfa radioeléctrica, si no observa las instrucciones relativas a la instalacion
y operacién del dispositivo, puede provocar interferencias nocivas a las comunica-
ciones por radio. Sin embargo, no es posible garantizar que no se producird
interferencia alguna en una instalacién determinada. Dado el caso de que el equipo
interfiriera en la recepcién de aparatos de radio o televisidn, lo cual se puede
determinar al apagar y volver a encender el dispositivo, le recomendamos al usuario
que intente una de las siguientes medidas con el objeto de corregir la situacién:

* Vuelva a orientar o cambie la ubicacién de la antena receptora.

* Aumente la distancia que separa al equipo del aparato receptor.

* Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente situado en un circuito distinto al cual estd
enlazado el receptor.

* Solicite asistencia al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio o
aparatos de TV.
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I. Introduccién

Obrigado por adquirir o atto-falante portdtil KBS-025 com tecnologia sem fio da
KlipXtreme. Recomendamos que vocé leia este guia de instalagdo rdpida
atentamente para aproveitar este inovador dispositivo de dudio portitil e sem fio
ao maximo.

Principais caracteristicas

« Alto-falante portdtil com tecnologia sem fio Bluetooth® e capacidade TWS,
projetado para transmitir dudio sem fio por meio de duas unidades semelhantes
simuftaneamente, da mesma fonte de dudio, a uma distancia de até 30 metros**

* A bateria recarregdvel embutida de 2000 mAh oferece até 20 horas de tempo
de reproducdo com uma Unica carga®

* Cumpri com as exigéncias de protecdo IPX7 contra penetragdo de dgua a uma
profundidade de | metro por 30 minutos

6 watts de poténcia total de saida por meio de um poderoso driver de gama
completa de 50 mm para qualidade de som excepcional

* Armado com tecnologia de radiador passivo para fornecer efeitos de graves
claros e poderosos

* Possui um microfone embutido para conversas com as maos livres

* Design moderno complementado por uma grade de aluminio resistente, caixa
emborrachada macia e uma alga conveniente para facilitar o transporte

*Dependendo do nivel do volume e do tipo de arquivo de musica que estd sendo reproduzido.

**Segunda unidade deve ser comprada separadamente. A estimativa de alcance é baseada em
uma drea livre de obstéculos e interferéncias, e dentro da linha de visdo entre dispositivos
Bluetooth® V5.0,

Il. Contetido da embalagem

* Unidade de alto-falante |
 Cabo de carregamento micro USB |
* Alca para facilitar o transporte |
* Guia do usudrio |

lll. Diagrama do produto
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6. Alca para transporte facil

2. Luz LED de modo 7. Luz LED de status da bateria

3. Botdo de Diminuir volume — / Faixa 8. Porta de carregamento micro-USB DC
anterior 5V

4. Reproduzir / Pausar - botdo 9. Tampa de borracha da porta de
multifuncional carregamento micro-USB

5. Botdo de Aumentar o volume + /
Préxima faixa

|. Botdo Ligar / Desligar



|. Botdo ligar / desligar - Indicador de modo do Bluetooth®: Pressione e segure
este botdo para ativar ou desativar o alto-falante ou para conectd-lo ao modo
Bluetooth®. A unidade serd desligada aproximadamente apds dez minutos de
inatividade se ndo estiver conectada ao dispositivo Bluetooth®. Um tom audivel
indicard quando o alto-falante foi emparelhado com o seu dispositivo inteligente
ou quando foi desconectado.
Microfone integrado: use-o para chamadas com as maos livres e conferéncia em
Viva-voz.

2. Luz LED de modo:

* No modo Bluetooth®, a luz LED pisca em cor azul para indicar que o dispositivo
entrou no modo de emparelhamento e estd pronto para ser detectdvel pela
primeira vez.

* Aluz LED brilha na cor azul continuo para indicar que o dispositivo estd
emparelhado com sucesso.

* O LED de status pisca lentamente durante a transmissdo de musica no modo
Bluetooth®.

* Aluz LED permanecerd na cor azul continuo quando o alto-falante estiver no
modo de funcionamento (mesmo quando ndo estiver reproduzindo dudio).

3. Botdo Volume -/ Faixa anterior: pressione e segure esse botdo para diminuir
o nivel do volume do alto-falante. Pressione-o brevemente para reproduzir a faixa
anterior.

4. Botao Reproduzir / Pausar - Multifuncional:

* Modo de reprodugio: Pressione esse botdo para reproduzir ou pausar a musica.
Se o alto-falante estiver tocando musica antes de receber uma chamada, a
reproducdo serd retomada automaticamente apds o término da chamada.

Modo viva-voz: pressione o botdo Reproduzir / Pausar para atender e encerrar
uma chamada.

Pressione e segure se desejar rejeitar uma chamada.

Pressione o botdo Reproduzir duas vezes para discar o Ultimo nimero chamado
novamente (nos dispositivos suportados).

v

Botdo Volume + / Préxima faixa: pressione e segure esse botdo para aumentar
o nivel do volume do alto-falante. Pressione-o brevemente para reproduzir a
préxima faixa.

7. Luz LED de status da bateria
Status Indicador LED

ﬂ Bateria totalmente carregada A luz led desliga

O LED vermelho acende

@ Bateria estd carregando

8. Porta de carregamento micro-USB DC 5V: carrega a bateria interna do
alto-falante.

9. Tampa de borracha da porta de carregamento microUSB: ATENCAQ: Para
proteger o alto-falante de danos a dgua esta tampa de borracha deve ser mantida
fechada o tempo todo.

lll. Carregando o alto-falante

» Conecte uma extremidade do cabo Micro USB fornecido a porta Micro USB do
alto-falante e a outra extremidade a porta USB do seu computador, laptop ou
adaptador AC para carregar a bateria.

* Verifique se o alto-falante portatil estd totalmente carregado antes de usa-lo pela
primeira vez.



* A bateria leva cerca de 3 a 4 horas para carregar completamente.
* Aluz LED brilha na cor vermelha continua durante o carregamento. Quando a
bateria atinge a capacidade maxima, a luz LED apaga.

IV. Operacéo avancada

Nota: Verifique se o seu dispositivo tem o recurso Bluetooth® incorporado e
disponivel antes de instalar este produto.

Emparelhando o alto-falante com seu dispositivo mével
|. Pressione e segure o botdo Ligar / Desligar () no alto-falante para ligd-lo.
2. Ajuste o Bluetooth® do seu celular para “Descobrir” o alto-falante sem fio.
3. Coloque os dois dispositivos dentro de um raio de um metro de distdncia um
do outro.
4. A'luz azul do LED comeca a piscar, acompanhada por um comando de voz
indicando que o dispositivo entrou no modo de emparelhamento e estd pronto
para ser detectado pela primeira vez.
5. No seu celular, toque no dispositivo de dudio recém-encontrado (KBS-025)
exibido na lista de Bluetooth®.
6. Se vocé possui uma versdo Bluetooth® antiga, pode ser solicitado que vocé
digite a chave de acesso 0000 (4 zeros).
7. Se o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido, um comando de voz serd ouvido, e a
luz LED ficard azul continuo. Se apds 60 segundos o processo de emparelhamento
falhar, repita as etapas | a 6 descritas acima.
8. Recomendamos desligar o dispositivo quando ndo estiver em uso para
economizar a bateria. O alto-falante serd desligado aproximadamente apds dez

minutos de inatividade, se ndo estiver conectado ao dispositivo Bluetooth®. Ele se
conectard automaticamente ao Ultimo dispositivo conectado e armazenado na
memoria assim que for desligado e novamente ligado.

V. Ativando o recurso TWS do alto-falante

Nota: o recurso TWS € ativado automaticamente, e dois alto-falantes exatamente
iguais s3o necessarios para fazé-lo funcionar.

|. Para ligar os alto-falantes, pressione e segure o botdo Ligar / Desligar (D
simultaneamente por aproximadamente 3 segundos em cada unidade. A luz LED
azul comegard a piscar rapidamente em um dos alto-falantes, tornando-o
automaticamente a unidade secundéria. A luz LED ficard azul continuo quando
emparelhado com o dispositivo principal.

2. A unidade que tiver a luz LED piscando se tornard o dispositivo principal
automaticamente. A luz LED permanecerd piscando enquanto estiver no modo de
emparelhamento com o seu dispositivo mdvel.

Observagio: Se por qualquer razdo vocé estiver no modo TWS e vocé sé
desligar uma unidade, entdo, a outra permanecerd ligada. Vocé deve pressionar e
segurar o botdo Ligar/Desligar na unidade que permanece ligado para desligi-lo.
3. Pressione e segure o botdo Ligar / Desligar (1) novamente por cerca de 3
segundos em cada unidade para desligar individualmente.

4. Um comando de voz serd ouvido para indicar o estado em que cada unidade
estd atualmente sempre que os alto-falantes sao ligados e desligados.



VI. Usando o alto-falante para atender e encerrar
uma chamada

* Quando hd uma chamada, o alto-falante gera um tom para alertd-lo sobre esse
evento.

* Pressione o botdo Reproduzir/Pausar brevemente para atender. Vocé também
pode pressionar o botdo de atender no celular para atender a chamadas usando o
alto-falante.

« Fale em voz clara e diretamente no microfone embutido do alto falante.

* Para encerrar uma chamada, toque no botdo Reproduzir/Pausar novamente. Da
mesma forma, vocé também pode encerrar a chamada diretamente usando o
comando no seu celular.

* Quando estiver ouvindo musica no seu celular, a reproducao serd retomada
automaticamente assim que a chamada terminar.

* Ao pressionar o botdo Reproduzir/Pausar duas vezes, o telefone discard o Ultimo
ndmero chamado novamente (em dispositivos suportados).

VIl. Unidade em modo de espera

A(s) unidade(s) seja em auténomo ou no modo TWS desligard individualmente apds
cerca de 10 minutos de inatividade ou quando ndo estiver em uso.

VIII. Especificacdes técnicas

Tipo Alto-falante sem fio portatil
Compativel com Bluetooth®

Poténcia maxima de saida (RMS) 6W

Entrada DC SVITA

Consumo de energia no modo
Standby (watts)

Botdes Ligar/Desligar, Pausar/Reproduzir, Vol. -/Faixa
anterior e Vol.+/Préxima Faixa

Unidad del parlante

Unidade de driver Driver de gama completa de 50 mm

Menos do que 0,55W

Radiador passivo | unidade
Frequéncia 130 hZ-150 kHz
Impedancia 43

Sensibilidade 75dB

Relacio sinal-ruido 71 db

DHT 1%

Diretividade Omnidirecional
Frequéncia 50Hz~ 1 8KHz
Impedancia 2.2Kohms
Sensibilidade -42dB

Tipo de conexao Bluetooth® V5.0
Frequéncia de RF sem fio 2.4 Ghz
Alcance sem fio até 30m**




Tipo Bateria de ions de litio 18650
Capacidade de carga 2000 mAh

Tempo de carga De 3 a4 horas

Tempo de execucao 20 horas no volume de 50%, 9 horas no
volume méximo*

Tempo de espera Mais de 100 horas

Método de carregamento Cabo micro USB

Especificacoes

Dimensoes 9,8x3,8x7,5cm

Peso 193;

Comprimento do cabo 1.2m

Taxa IPX IPX7 a prova d'dgua

Caracteristica especial Capacidade de estéreo real sem fio (TWS)
Outros Suporta A2DP e AVRCP

Garantia Um ano

*Dependendo do nivel do volume e do tipo de arquivo de musica que estd sendo reproduzido.
#*A estimativa de alcance é baseada em uma drea livre de obstaculos e interferéncias, e dentro da
linha de visdo entre dispositivos Bluetooth® V5.0.

Precaucoes

» NAO deixe cair, bata ou sacuda o dispositivo.

* NAO desmonte, conserte ou modifique o alto-falante.

« NAO use produtos de limpeza que contenham benzeno, solventes ou dlcool.

» NAO exponha o alto-falante ao calor excessivo ou 2 luz solar direta por
longos perfodos.

» NAO coloque objetos pesados em cima do alto-falante.

« NAO o use perto de um forno de micro-ondas ou produtos de LAN sem fio.

Declaracdo do FCC

Este equipamento foi testado e estd em conformidade com os limites para um
dispositivo digital da Classe B, de acordo com a parte |5 das regras do FCC. Esses
limites sdo projetados para fornecer uma protecdo razodvel contra interferéncia
prejudicial em uma instalagdo residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode
irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e, se ndo for instalado e usado de acordo com
as instrugdes, pode causar interferéncia prejudicial as comunica¢des de rddio. No
entanto, ndo hd garantia de que a interferéncia ndo ocorrera em uma instalagao
especifica. Se este equipamento causar interferéncia prejudicial a recepgao de radio
ou televisao, o que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o
usudrio € incentivado a tentar corrigir a interferéncia por uma ou mais das seguintes
medidas:

* Reoriente ou reposicione a antena receptora.

* Aumente o espago entre o equipamento e o receptor.

* Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente daquele ao qual
o receptor estd conectado.

*» Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de rddio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.
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